TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM344906

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
G.A.A.G.,LLC		06/12/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania	
Street Address:	525 William Penn Place	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15219	
Entity Type:	Association: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	786252	ACOUSTA-PANE
Registration Number:	1119194	CHEM-TEM
Registration Number:	3212288	CRG
Registration Number:	819745	FROST-LITE
Registration Number:	1581531	SECUR-LITE 4X
Registration Number:	3076369	SECUR-TEM
Registration Number:	1492256	SECUR-TEM+POLY
Registration Number:	1303727	SKY-SLOPE
Registration Number:	2254227	WIND-PANE
Registration Number:	1024203	LEXGARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

ipteam@nationalcorp.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Dwayne C. Houston

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Wash	Washington, D.C. 20005	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F156542	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew R. Pierce	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew R. Pierce/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks (G.A.A.G.) - Executed#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks (G.A.A.G.) - Executed#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks (G.A.A.G.) - Executed#page4.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks (G.A.A.G.) - Executed#page5.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks (G.A.A.G.) - Executed#page6.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN TRADEMARKS

June 12, 2015

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, G.A.A.G., LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), hereby grants to CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a Pennsylvania state

banking association, as Administrative Agent, with offices at 525 William Penn Place,

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219, as pledgee, assignee and secured party (in such capacities and

together with any successors in such capacities, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in

the following (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks,

service marks, trademark registrations, and service mark registrations set forth on Schedule A

attached hereto and any reissues, renewals, continuations and extensions thereof (collectively,

the "Trademarks"), (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement referred to

below) and products of the Trademarks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the

Trademarks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to, on, or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is

made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as

such term is defined in the Loan and Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other Loan

Parties (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of June 12,

2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to

time, the "Loan Agreement").

This Grant is made in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under

the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest

granted herein are as set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are

incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Loan

Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Loan Agreement. In the event

that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the provisions

of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of

New York without giving effect to any Applicable Law that would cause the application of the

law of any other jurisdiction.

This Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto

in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an

original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same

instrument. Any executed counterpart of this Grant delivered by fax or as a PDF file contained

in an e-mail transmission to the other parties hereto shall constitute an original counterpart of this

Grant.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Grantee have caused this Grant to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

> G.A.A.G., L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability company, as Grantor

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA,

as Grantee

By:

Name: David S. Vith Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION	STATUS
	NO.	DATE	
ACOUSTA-PANE	786252	March 9, 1965	LIVE 3 rd Renewal: 3/17/2015
CHEM-TEM	1119194	May 29, 1979	LIVE 1 st Renewal: 3/18/2009
CRG	3212288	February 27, 2007	LIVE
FROST-LITE	819745	December 6, 1966	LIVE 1st Renewal: 7/20/2007
SECUR-LITE 4X	1581531	February 6, 1990	LIVE 2 nd Renewal: 2/13/2010
SECUR-TEM	TMA656,408	January 11, 2006	REGISTERED
SECUR-TEM	3076369	April 4, 2006	LIVE
SECUR-TEM + POLY	TMA656,408	August 24, 1990	REGISTERED – CURRENT – RENEWED 8/24/2005
SECUR-TEM + POLY	1492256	June 14, 1998	LIVE 1st Renewal: 6/28/2008
SKY-SLOPE	1303727	November 6, 1984	LIVE 1 st Renewal: 1/7/2005
WIND-PANE	2254227	June 15, 1999	LIVE 1 st Renewal: 6/22/2009
LEXGARD	1024203	November 4, 1975	LIVE 2 nd Renewal: 11/26/2005

1842424.2

RECORDED: 06/17/2015

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]